

No. 07-3487

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

BETHANY V. BOWEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HON. JEFFRE CHEUVRONT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OF THE NORTH DAKOTA STATE'S ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL AND REMAND

---

Timothy R. Macdonald\*  
Katherine A. Ross\*

Melvin Spaeth  
Matthew D. Michael\*  
Wells C. Bennett  
Nellie C. Wigfall

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: 303-863-1000  
Fax: 303-832-0428

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: (202) 942-5000  
Fax: (202) 942-5999

\* Counsel of record

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* North Dakota State's Attorneys Association

December 21, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THREATENED CONTEMPT FOR USE OF NATURAL AND ACCURATE LANGUAGE INHIBITS ASSESSMENT OF WITNESS CREDIBILITY .....	5
II. SUCH LANGUAGE RESTRICTIONS ESPECIALLY COMPROMISE PROSECUTIONS OF SEXUAL ASSAULT CASES .....	6
III. SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE WITNESSES’ ABILITY TO TESTIFY CANDIDLY AND ACCURATELY .....	10
IV. DEFENSE INTERESTS CAN BE PROTECTED THROUGH OTHER, LESS HARMFUL MEASURES.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Appling v. State*,  
642 S.E.2d 37 (Ga. 2007)..... 10

*Berger v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....1

*Catletti v. Rampe*,  
334 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2003).....5

*Jones v. State*,  
128 P.3d 521 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)..... 10

*Jones v. State*,  
625 S.E.2d 4 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005)..... 10, 14

*People v. Gray*,  
118 P.3d 496 (Cal. 2005) ..... 11, 12

*People v. Williams*,  
No. 263892, 2006 WL 3682750 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2006)..... 12

*Phea v. Benson*,  
95 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1996).....7

*State v. Fernandez*,  
876 A.2d 221 (N.H. 2005) ..... 10, 14

*State v. Kelley*,  
896 A.2d 129 (Conn. App. Ct. 2006)..... 10, 14

*State v. Sanchez-Lahora*,  
616 N.W.2d 810 (Neb. Ct. App. 2000)..... 14

*State v. Shaeffer*,  
No. E2005-00085-CCA-R3-CD, 2005 WL 3533304 (Tenn. Crim. App.  
Dec. 17, 2005)..... 10

<i>United States v. Grassrope</i> , 342 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Kenyon</i> , 397 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>United States v. Loveless</i> , 139 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Medicine Horn</i> , 447 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. O’Sullivan</i> , No. 98-C-0235, 1999 WL 755918 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 1999).....	11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
IOWA CODE § 814.5 (2007) .....	11
MO. REV. STAT. § 547.200 (2007) .....	11
N.D. CENT. CODE § 29-28-07 (2007).....	11
NEB. REV. STAT. § 29-316.01 (2007).....	11
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-318 (2007).....	13
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-319(1)(a) (2007).....	2, 13
NEB. REV. STAT. § 29-404 (2007).....	12
NEB. REV. STAT. § 29-2315.01 (2007).....	2, 11
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 23A-32-12 (2007).....	11

**Rules**

8TH CIR. R. 32.1A.....	11
ARK. R. APP. P. - CRIM. 3 (2007) .....	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 11 .....	4

FED. R. EVID. 403 .....	14
MINN. R. CRIM. P. 28.04.1(1), 28.04.2(8) (2007) .....	11

**Other Authorities**

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PROSECUTION FUNCTION AND DEFENSE FUNCTION (3d ed. 1993).....	1
Carol Bohmer & Audrey Blumberg, <i>Twice Traumatized: The Rape Victim and the Court</i> , 58 <i>Judicature</i> 391 (1975) .....	7
Rebecca Campbell, <i>The Effectiveness of Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner (SANE) Programs</i> , <a href="http://new.vawnet.org/category/Main_Doc.php?">http://new.vawnet.org/category/ Main_Doc.php?</a> .....	8
Jeffrey J. Pokorak, <i>Rape Victims and Prosecutors: The Inevitable Ethical Conflict of De Facto Client / Attorney Relationships</i> , 48 <i>S. Tex. L. Rev.</i> 695 (2007) .....	7
Corey Rayburn, <i>To Catch a Sex Thief: The Burden of Performance in Rape and Sexual Assault Trials</i> , 15 <i>Colum. J. Gender &amp; L.</i> 437 (2006).....	6
Cassia Spohn & David Holleran, <i>Prosecuting Sexual Assault: A Comparison of Charging Decisions in Sexual Assault Cases Involving Strangers, Acquaintances, and Intimate Partners</i> , 18 <i>Just. Q.</i> 651 (2004).....	8
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS' MANUAL, <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/27mcrm.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/27mcrm .htm</a> .....	12
